Interest rate risks primarily result from exposures to changes in the level, slope and curvature of the yield curve, the volatility of
interest rates, mortgage prepayment speeds and credit spreads. The Bank takes an exposure to the effects of fluctuations in
the prevailing levels of market interest rate cash flow risks. The fair value risk is not material.

The tables below summarise the before-tax sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities to changes in interest rate. The market
value of the assets and liabilities were used as the basis for the analysis and financial modelling was used to determine the
impact on those values of changes in each risk scenario. The sensitivity analysis is performed based on the reporting of interest
rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the possible change in interest
rates.

Audited 31 December 2016

Thousands of dollars
Carrying
amount

-0.1%
Profit

+0.1%
Profit

-0.1%
Equity

+0.1%
Equity

Financial assets

Cash, cash equivalents and balances with central banks 156,527 - - - -

Amounts due from related parties - - - - -

Due from banks and other financial institutions 2,197 - - - -
Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or
loss

- - - - -

Financial assets held to maturity 40,676 (5) 5 (5) 5

Available-for-sale assets - - - - -

Derivative financial assets 369 24 (24) 24 (24)

Loans and advances to customers 700,323 (590) 590 (590) 590

Other financial assets 2,514 - - - -

Total financial assets 902,606 (571) 571 (571) 571

Financial liabilities

Due to central banks and other financial institutions 1 - - - -

Amounts due to related parties 467,386 184 (184) 184 (184)

Financial liabilities held for trading - - - - -

Derivative financial liability 245 18 (18) 18 (18)

Deposits from customers 149,799 - - - -

Certificates of deposit 33,450 - - - -

Debt securities issued 103,894 50 (50) 50 (50)

Other financial liabilities 7,444 - - - -

Total financial liabilities 762,219 252 (252) 252 (252)

ICBC (NZ) Disclosure Statement | 62

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements
As at 31 December 2016

Note 34 – Financial Risk Management (continued)

Audited 31 December 2015

Thousands of dollars
Carrying
amount

-0.1%
Profit

+0.1%
Profit

-0.1%
Equity

+0.1%
Equity

Financial assets

Cash, cash equivalents and balances with central banks 86,816 - - - -

Amounts due from related parties - - - - -

Due from banks and other financial institutions 265,908 - - - -
Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or
loss

- - - - -

Financial assets held to maturity 4,942 (2) 2 (2) 2

[…]

Deposits from customers - - 1,742 101,352 5,331 108,425

Certificates of deposit - - - - - -

Debt securities issued - - - 20,411 - 20,411

Other financial liabilities - - 50 974 - 1,024

Total financial liabilities - - 1,793 296,715 5,331 303,839

Net on balance sheet financial position - - 3,444 (218,928) (5,253) (220,737)

Net derivative position - - (3,444) 219,507 5,272 221,335

Total open position - - - 579 19 598

ICBC (NZ) Disclosure Statement | 65

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements
As at 31 December 2016

Note 34 – Financial Risk Management (continued)

The tables below summarise the before-tax sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities to changes in currency risks. The market
value of the assets and liabilities was used as the basis for the analysis and financial modelling was used to determine the
impact on those values of changes in each risk scenario. The sensitivity analysis is performed based on the reporting of foreign
currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the possible change in
foreign exchange rates.

Audited 31 December 2016

Thousands of dollars
Carrying
amount

-10%
Profit

+10%
Profit

-10%
Equity

+10%
Equity

Financial assets

Cash, cash equivalents and balances with central banks 105,354 (10,535) 10,535 (10,535) 10,535

Amounts due from related parties - - - - -

Due from banks and other financial institutions 2,197 (220) 220 (220) 220
Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or
loss

- - - - -

Financial assets held to maturity - - - - -

Available-for-sale assets - - - - -

Loans and advances to customers 96,492 (9,649) 9,649 (9,649) 9,649

Other financial assets 458 (46) 46 (46) 46

Total financial assets 204,501 (20,450) 20,450 (20,450) 20,450

Financial liabilities

Due to central banks and other financial institutions 1 - - - -

Amounts due to related parties 64,874 6,487 (6,487) 6,487 (6,487)

Financial liabilities held for trading - - - - -

Deposits from customers 112,417 11,242 (11,242) 11,242 (11,242)

Certificates of deposit - - - - -

Debt securities issued 25,302 2,530 (2,530) 2,530 (2,530)

Other financial liabilities 956 96 (96) 96 (96)

Total financial liabilities 203,550 20,355 (20,355) 20,355 (20,355)

Net derivative position - - - - -

Total open position 951 (95) 95 (95) 95

ICBC (NZ) Disclosure Statement | 66

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements
As at 31 December 2016

Note 34 – Financial Risk Management (continued)

Audited 31 December 2015

Thousands of dollars
Carrying
amount

-10%
Profit

+10%
Profit

-10%
Equity

+10%
Equity

Financial assets

Cash, cash equivalents and balances with central banks 37,395 (3,739) 3,739 (3,739) 3,739

Amounts due from related parties - - - - -

Due from banks and other financial institutions - - - - -
Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or
loss

- - - - -

Financial assets held to maturity - - - - -

Available-for-sale assets - - - - -

Loans and advances to customers 45,290 (4,529) 4,529 (4,529) 4,529

Other financial assets 417 (42) 42 (42) 42

Total financial assets 83,102 (8,310) 8,310 (8,310) 8,310

Financial liabilities

Due to central banks and other financial institutions 1 - - - -

Amounts due to related parties 173,978 17,398 (17,398) 17,398 (17,398)

Financial liabilities held for trading - - - - -

Deposits from customers 108,425 10,843 (10,843) 10,843 (10,843)

Certificates of deposit - - - - -

Debt securities issued 20,411 2,041 (2,041) 2,041 (2,041)

Other financial liabilities 1,024 102 (102) 102 (102)

Total financial liabilities 303,839 30,384 (30,384) 30,384 (30,384)

Net derivative position 221,335 (22,134) 22,134 (22,134) 22,134

Total open position 598 (60) 60 (60) 60

F. Operational Risk

The Bank defines operational risks as risks of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, controls, systems
and/or from external parties. It is a pervasive risk that involves all aspects of the Bank as well as other counterparties with
whom the Bank deals under day to day operations. The Bank's policy is to ensure that the risk of losses from operational failure
is minimised. To this purpose the Bank has a variety of control systems. Operational procedures are reviewed regularly by
Senior Management and Internal Audit, and with a frequency determined by the level of risks involved.